

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

**The State of Missouri and the State of
Louisiana,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**President Joseph R. Biden, Jr., in his
official capacity as President of the United
States of America,**

et. al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 22-cv-1213

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO THE STATES'
MOTION FOR EXPEDITED DISCOVERY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

ARGUMENT 8

I. The Court must first determine whether the States have standing based on their pleadings before any discovery is authorized. 8

II. The States are not entitled to any discovery beyond any available, relevant administrative record. 12

III. The States cannot show that expedited discovery is necessary or justified here. 14

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. Norton,
 No. CIV.A.CV-01-S-0194-S, 2002 WL 227032 (N.D. Ala. Jan. 29, 2002)..... 13

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez,
 458 U.S. 592 (1982)..... 10

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 10

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons (“AAPS”) v. Schiff,
 518 F. Supp. 3d 505 (D.D.C. 2021) *aff’d*, 23 F.4th 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 4, 5

Badon v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
 No. CV 20-460-BAJ-RLB, 2021 WL 3201367 (M.D. La. July 28, 2021)..... 9

Base Metal Trading, Ltd. v. OJSC “Novokuznetsky Aluminum Factory”,
 283 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2002) 10, 11

Bellion Spirits, LLC v. United States,
 335 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2018) *aff’d*, 7 F.4th 1201 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 6, 2021)..... 13

Camp v. Pitts,
 411 U.S. 138 (1973)..... 12

Chang v. USCIS,
 254 F. Supp. 3d 160 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 12, 13

Changizi v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
 No. 2:22-CV-1776, 2022 WL 1423176 (S.D. Ohio May 5, 2022)..... 4, 6

Charlesbank Equity Fund II v. Blinds To Go, Inc.,
 370 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 16

Cheney v. United States Dist. Court for the Dist. of Columbia,
 542 U.S. 367 (2004)..... 20

Citibank, N.A. v. Citytrust,
 756 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 16

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
 401 U.S. 402 (1971) *abrogated in part by Califano v. Sanders*, 430 U.S. 99, 97 (1977) 12

Dickson v. United States,
 831 F. Supp. 893 (D.D.C. 1993)..... 11

ELargo Holdings LLC v., Doe 209.33.29.66,
 No. 1:16-CV-0480, 2016 WL 1762037 (W.D. La. Apr. 29, 2016) 14

Elrod v. Burns,
 427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 17

Enochs v. Lampasas Cnty.,
 641 F.3d 155 (5th Cir. 2011) 8

GHX Indus. LLC v. Servco Hose & Supply LLC,
 No. 6:19-CV-01552, 2020 WL 1492920 (W.D. La. Feb. 5, 2020)..... 15, 18

Google, Inc. v. Hood,
 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016) 17

GTE Corp. v. Williams,
 731 F.2d 676 (10th Cir. 1984) 16

H.D. Vest, Inc. v. H.D. Vest Mgmt. & Servs., LLC,
 No. 3:09-CV-00393-L, 2009 WL 1766095 (N.D. Tex. June 23, 2009) 15, 17

Harkness v. Sec’y of Navy,
 858 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017) 13

Hart v. Facebook Inc.,
 No. 22-CV-00737-CRB, 2022 WL 1427507 (N.D. Cal. May 5, 2022)..... 4, 5, 6

Harvard Pilgrim Health Care of New England v. Thompson,
 318 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.R.I. 2004)..... 13

Haverkamp v. Linthicum,
 6 F.4th 662 (5th Cir. 2021) 8

Jarita Mesa Livestock Grazing Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 58 F. Supp. 3d 1191 (D.N.M. 2014)..... 13

Johnson v. TheHuffingtonPost.com, Inc.,
 21 F.4th 314 (5th Cir. 2021) 10

Ketcham v. U.S. Nat’l Park Serv.,
 Case No. 16-CV-00017-SWS, 2016 WL 4268346 (D. Wyo. Mar. 29, 2016)..... 13

Lapaglia v. Transamerica Cas. Ins. Co.,
 155 F. Supp. 3d 153 (D. Conn. 2016)..... 11

Laufer v. Patel,
 No. 1:20-CV-631-RP, 2021 WL 327704 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 1, 2021) 9

Medina Cty. Env’t Action Ass’n v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
602 F.3d 687 (5th Cir. 2010) 12

Morales v. Perdue,
No. 1:16-CV-00282-AWI-BAM, 2017 WL 2264855 (E.D. Cal. May 24, 2017) 13

Mullane v. Almon,
339 F.R.D. 659 (N.D. Fla. 2021) 15

Outdoor Amusement Bus. Ass’n, Inc. v. DHS,
No. CV ELH-16-1015, 2017 WL 3189446 (D. Md. July 27, 2017)..... 13

Shenzhen Tange Li’An E-Com., Co. v. Drone Whirl LLC,
No. 1:20-CV-738-RP, 2020 WL 5237267 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 2, 2020) 15

Smith v. Potter,
400 F. App’x 806 (5th Cir. 2010) 8

Soileau v. GPS Marine, LLC,
No. CV 20-484, 2020 WL 9078308 (E.D. La. May 19, 2020)..... 14, 18

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
383 U.S. 301 (1966)..... 10

St. Louis Grp., Inc. v. Metals & Additives Corp.,
275 F.R.D. 236 (S.D. Tex. 2011)..... 18

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 8

Tafas v. Dudas,
530 F. Supp. 2d 786 (E.D. Va. 2008) 13

Tween Brands Inv., LLC v. Bluestar All., LLC,
No. 2:15-CV-2663, 2015 WL 5139487 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 1, 2015) 15

Ty, Inc. v. Jones Group, Inc.,
237 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2001) 16

Wilson v. Samson Contour Energy E & P, LLC,
No. CIV.A. 14-0109, 2014 WL 2949457 (W.D. La. June 30, 2014) 14, 19

Young v. Motion Picture Ass’n of Am., Inc.,
299 F.2d 119 (D.C. Cir. 1962)..... 16

Federal Regulations

Executive Order 13925 of May 28, 2020, Preventing Online Censorship,
§ 1, 85 Fed. Reg. 34079, 34079 (published June 2, 2020)..... 1

Executive Order 14,029 of May 14, 2021 (Revocation of Certain Presidential Actions and
Technical Amendment),
§ 1, 86 Fed. Reg. 27025 (published May 19, 2021)..... 1
